

EARNEKA WIGGINS and LYNDA MYERS, as administratrixes of the estate of APRIL CARDEN, deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH, d/b/a JFK UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

ALOK GOYAL, M.D., and SOUTH PLAINFIELD PRIMARY CARE,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.:

Civil Action

On Motion for Leave to Appeal
From an Interlocutory Decision
Of the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Appellate Division

Docket No.: AM-592-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Heidi Currier, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.
Hon. Christine M. Vanek, J.A.D.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL THE
APPELLATE DIVISION'S INTERLOCUTORY OPINION AND ORDER OF
APRIL 18, 2024 AND APPENDIX (Ca1-34)**

ROSHAN D. SHAH, ESQ. (42302009)
ANDERSON & SHAH, LLC
1040 Broad Street, Suite 304
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
Telephone: (732) 398-6545
Facsimile: (732) 576-0027
E-mail: rshah@andersonshahlaw.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Earneka Wiggins and Lynda Myers as
administratrixes of the Estate of April
Carden*

MICHAEL S. KATZ, ESQ.
LOPEZ MCHUGH, LLP
Moorestown, NJ 08057
Telephone: (856) 273-8500
Email: mkatz@lopezmchugh.com
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Earneka Wiggins and Lynda Myers as
administratrixes of the Estate of April
Carden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

 A. Dr. Goyal’s Medical Background4

 B. Dr. Goyal’s Treatment of Ms. Carden.....4

 C. The Complaint, Answer, Affidavit Of Merit, And Motions7

 D. The Appellate Division Reverses The Trial Court’s Decision12

ARGUMENT13

POINT I

This Court Should Grant Leave To Appeal, As the Appellate Division’s Decision Ignores *Buck* And Construes The Affidavit Of Merit Statute Inconsistent With Its Purpose And Traditional Tort Principles (Ca5-34)13

 A. The Appellate Division Ignored *Buck*20

 B. Nothing in *Nicholas* Or *Pfannenstein* Alter *Buck*’s Holding For How To Address Overlapping Specialties.....21

 C. The Appellate Division’s Decision Imposes Requirements That Are Inconsistent With The Affidavit Of Merit Statute’s Purpose And Long-Standing Principles Of Tort Law23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order and Opinion of the Appellate Division,
dated April 18, 2024.....Ca5

Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Statement of Reasons of
the Hon. Daniel R. Lindemann, J.S.C., dated May 9, 2023.....Da105¹

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Statement of Reasons of
the Hon. Daniel R. Lindemann, dated June 29, 2023.....Da140

¹ “Da” refers to the appendix submitted by Defendant-Respondent Alok Goyal and South Plainfield Primary Care in the Appellate Division.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Buck v. Henry</i> , 207 N.J. 377 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Assocs.</i> , 178 N.J. 144 (2003)	8, 14
<i>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.</i> , 167 N.J. 341 (2001)	14, 23, 24
<i>Hubbard ex rel. Hubbard v. Reed</i> , 168 N.J. 387 (2001)	14
<i>N.J. State Bar Ass’n v. State</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 188 N.J. 491 (2006).....	15
<i>N.J. State Bar’s Ass’n v. State</i> , 382 N.J. Super. 284 (Ch. Div. 2005).....	24
<i>Nicholas v. Mynster</i> , 213 N.J. 463 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palanque v. Lambert-Woolley</i> , 168 N.J. 398 (2001)	14
<i>Pfannenstein v. Surrey</i> , 475 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 254 N.J. 512 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Renny</i> , 203 N.J. 37 (2010)	14, 15, 23
<i>Verdicchio v. Ricca</i> , 179 N.J. 1 (2004)	24, 25

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE BILLS

New Jersey Medical Care Access and Responsibility and Patients First Act,
L. 2004, c. 1715

Affidavit of Merit Bill, L. 1995, c. 139..... 13-14

N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-26.....1, 14

N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-2714

N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-41 *passim*

NEW JERSEY COURT RULES

Rule 2:2-2.....13

Rule 4:5-3..... 7, 18, 20, 21

NEW JERSEY RULES OF EVIDENCE

N.J.R.E. 70224

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.576

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Zyloprim Product Information, Food & Drug Admin.,
www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2018/016084s044lbl.pdf
(last visited May 8, 2024).....6

APPENDIX

Order of the Hon. Heidi W. Currier, P.J.A.D., dated August 15, 2023,
Granting Dr. Goyal and South Plainfield Primary Care’s
Motion for Leave to Appeal.....Ca1

Order of the Hon. Heidi W. Currier, P.J.A.D., dated August 15, 2023,
Granting JFK University Medical Center’s
Cross-Motion for Leave to Appeal.....Ca3

Order and Opinion of the Appellate Division,
dated April 18, 2024.....Ca5
